
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 

1. REQUESTED MOTION: 
.Agenda Item S&nary Blue Sheet No. 20030200 

ACTION REOUESTED: Accept a Petition VACZOOZ-00017 to Vacate an w-built portion of E. Town & River Dr. adjacent to Lot 17 & 
Tract “C”, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 143 and adopt a Resolution setting a Public Hearing for 5:oo pm. on the 8th 
day of April ,2003. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The applicant has maintained the area in the past and would like to continue to maintain the area. 
No new construction is proposed within the easement area to be vacated. The applicant has complied with all of the requirements Of 
A.C. 13-l & A.C. 13-6 and all of the reviewing entities have issued review and recommendation letters of no objection. The 
vacation of these rights-of-way will not alter traffic conditions and the rights-of-way are not necessary to accommodate 
any future traffic requirement. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Sets the time and date of the Public Hearing 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 3 

4. AGENDA: 

X CONSENT 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
APPEALS 
PUBLIC 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGROUND: 

5. REOUIREMENTIPURPOSE: 
(SpeciW 

X STATUTE F.S. Ch. 177 & 
336 

ORDINANCE 
& ADMIN. CODE 13-1 & 13-8 
__ OTHER 

3. MEETING DATE: 

03 -//- 2Qrn 
6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMISSIONER 

Peter J. Eckenrode. Director 

The complete Petition to Vacate was submitted by Pamela and Harry Balke 

LOCATION: An w-built portion of East Town and River Drive that is adjacent to Lot 17 and Tract “C”, as recorded in Plat Book 12, 
Page 143, in the Official Records of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida and being more particularly described in the attached 
Exhibit “A”. The site is located adjacent to 6525 East Town and River Drive in Section 21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East, 
Lee County, Florida. 

Documentation pertaining to this Petition to Vacate is available for viewing at the Office of the Clerk of Circuit Court, Minutes 
Department. 

The Town 8 River Civic Association, Inc. is objecting to the vacation. 

Attached to this Blue sheet is the Petition to Vacate, the Resolution to set the Public Hearing, the Notice of Public Hearing, and 
Exhibit “A”. 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Number: VAC2002-00017 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 8th day of April 2003 @ 5:oo PM in 
the County Commissioners’ Meeting Room, Old Lee County Courthouse, 2120 Main 
Street, Fort Myers, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, 
will consider and take action on a Petition vacating, abandoning, closing and discontinuing 
the public’s interest in the right-of-way or portion of a right-of-way, as well as the easement, 
plat or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A” 

Interested parties may appear in person or through a representative and be heard 
with respect to the Petition to Vacate. 

Anyone wishing to appeal the decision made by the Board with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding for such appeal, and 
may neg,,a verbatim record, to include all testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is to be~Ib&ed. 

,~~,,:%‘~tiopy of the Petition to Vacate is on file in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 
Court of’Lee Countv. Florida. Minutes Deoaftment. Room 200. 2115 Second Street. 
Fort Myers+ Florida,,‘3390?-03,98~, ’ ,‘, 

Deputy Clerk Signature 

Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

h:\forms\vacation\comboph.dac 



arraco B and Associates, Inc. 
www.barraco.net 

Civil Engineers, Land Surveprs and Consultants 

DESCRIPTION 

Parcel in 
Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A 

(Plat Book 12, Page 143, Lee County Records) 
Section.21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East 

Lee County, Florida 

A tract or parcel of land in Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A as recorded in Plat Book 
12, Page 143, Lee County Records in Section 21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East Lee County, 
Florida said tract or parcel being more particularly described as follows: 

From the northwest corner of Lot 17, Block D as shown on the record plat of said 
Town and River Estates Section 1 - Unit A run S 17* 43’ 00” W along the westerly 
line of said Lot 17 and Tract C for 142.34 feet to an intersection with the South 
line of said Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A; thence run S 89’ 00’ 14” 
W along said South line for 76.78 feet; thence leaving said South line run N 50” 
38’ 35” W for 21.94 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northerly and 
Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 26.00 feet (delta 105” 
38’ 11”) (chord bearing N 02” 10’ 31” E) (chord 41.43 feet) for 47.94 feet to a point 
of reverse curvature; thence run Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the left 
of radius 342.09 feet (Delta 22” 19’ 54”) (chord bearing N 43” 49’ 40” E) (chord 
132.49 feet) for 133.33 feet to an intersection with the extension of the Northerly 
line of said Lot 17; thence run S 72’ 17’ 00” E along said line for 45.90 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 
Containing 12,367 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings herein above mentioned are based on the Record Plat of Town and River Estates, 
Section 1 - Unit A, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 143 Lee County Records and the North line 
of Lot 17, Block D to bear N 72” 17’ 00” W. 

r &-s?-- cc? 
Scott A. Wheeler (For The Firm) 

.2,/u .;. 
Professional Surveyor and Mapper 
Florida Certificate No. 5949 

21692 
2-21-02 

Post Office Drawer 2800 * Fort Myers, FL 33902 
Phone (941) 461-3170 * Fax (941) 461-3169 



RESOLUTION NO. TO SET PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR PETITION TO VACATE Case Number: VAC2002-00017 

WHEREAS, a Petition to Vacate was filed with the Board of County Commissioners; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Petitioner seeks to abandon, discontinue, closeorvacate a portion 
of a plat, easement, parcel or right-of-way legally described in the attached Exhibit “A”. 

WHEREAS, under Florida Statute and the Lee County Administrative Code, the 
Board must hold a Public Hearing in order to grant a vacation affecting a public easement, 
public right-of-way or platted lands. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee 
County, Florida, as follows: 

I, A Public Hearing on Petition to Vacate No. VAC2002-00017 is set for the 
in the Lee County Commission Chambers. 

,2:, A Notice of Public Hearing on this Petition to Vacate will be published in 
accordancewith the Lee County Administrative Code. ,,, 

~‘,J,~~‘TIHIz$ RESOLUTION passed by voice and entered into the minutes of the Board of 
County Cornmissioners of Lee County, Florida this 

BfJARD OF CO~IJNTY :,~:~~ :,:,: 
AYjTTJEs,fi,i:;:l:;;~’ c~~aa-~:GREEN,CLERK ~,, COMMISSIONERS OF,,,:, 

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Deputy Clerk Signature Chairman Signature 

Please Print Name Please Print Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

County Attorney Signature 

Please Print Name 

h:\forms\vacation\resotoph.doc 



B arraco 
and Associates, Inc. 

www.barraco.net 
Civil Engineers, Land Surveprs and Consultants 

DESCRIPTION 

Parcel in 
Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A 

(Plat Book 12, Page 143, Lee County Records) 
Section.21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East 

Lee County, Florida 

A tract or parcel of land in Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A as recorded in Plat Book 
12, Page 143, Lee County Records in Section 21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East Lee County, 
Florida said tract or parcel being more particularly described as follows: 

From the northwest corner of Lot 17, Block D as shown on the record plat of said 
Town and River Estates Section 1 - Unit A run S 17O 43’ 00” W along the westerly 
line of said Lot 17 and Tract C for 142.34 feet to an intersection with the South 
line of said Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A; thence run S 89” 00’ 14” 
W along said South line for 76.78 feet; thence leaving said South line run N 50” 
38’ 35” W for 21.94 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northerly and 
Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 26.00 feet (delta 105” 
38’ 11”) (chord bearing N 02” 10’ 31” E) (chord 41.43 feet) for 47.94 feet to a point 
of reverse curvature; thence run Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the left 
of radius 342.09 feet (Delta 22” 19’ 54”) (chord bearing N 43” 49’ 40” E) (chord 
132.49 feet) for 133.33 feet to an intersection with the extension of the Northerly 
line of said Lot 17; thence run S 72” 17’ 00” E along said line for 45.90 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 
Containing 12,367 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings herein above mentioned are based on the Record Plat of Town and River Estates, 
Section I - Unit A, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 143 Lee County Records and the North line 
of Lot 17, Block D to bear N 72” 17’ 00” W. 

< &--w- 6.. 
Scott A. Wheeler (For The Firm) 

Z,/& 

Professional Surveyor and Mapper 
Florida Certificate No. 5949 

21692 
2-21-02 

Post Office Drawer 2800. Fort Myers, FL 33902 
Phone (941) 461-3170. Fax (941) 461-3169 



PETITION TO VACATE 

Case Nu,,,ber: \/nCL’Qo;:‘- c;oc,\q 

Petitioner, 'HARRY A. Balke, III and PAMELA J. BALKE 
requests the Board of County commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant this Petition 
to Vacate and states as follows: 

I, Petitioner’s mailing address, (0.5 3i; c ‘I~~\;;u-ln -t iz.. i */ c / a. 

2. In accordance with Florida Statute (F.S.) Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative 
Code (LCAC) 13-1, Petitioner desires to vacate the public’s interest in the easement, plat 
or portion of a plat legally described in the attached Exhibit “A” and in accordance with F.S. 
Chapter 336 and LCAC 13-8, Petitioner desires to vacate, abandon, close and discontinue 
the public’s interest in the right-of-way or portion of right-of-way legally described in the 
attached Exhibit “A”. 

3. A sketch showing the area(s) the Petitioner desires to vacate is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. In accordance with F.S. Chapter 177. proof Petitioner paid all applicable state and 
county taxes on the property to be vacated is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

5. in accordance with F.S. Chapter 177, Petitioner is the fee simple title holder to the 
underlying land sought to be,vacated. ‘, ‘, 

8. In accordance with the LCACg3-I,, Petitioner did provide~notice to a’lf,affecfed property 
owne~rs’concerning the intent of~this Petition; Notice concerning the Intent of this Petition 
will also be provided in accordance with LCAC 13-8. 

7. In accordance with letters of preview’ and recommendation ‘provided by various 
governmental and utility entities, there is no apparent impediment to granting Petitioner’s 
request. 

Wherefore, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners 
adopt a Resolution granting the Petition to Vacate. 

Respectfully Submitted 

By: ph, L /.. < fiJ,~G, 
Petitioner SignaMre 

Q,p&o 2 PJcd\<e 

By: CL&Zi, 

I 
Printed Name Printed Name 



arraco B and Associates, Inc. 
www.barraco.net 

CiGl Engineers, Land Surveprs and Consultants 

DESCRIPTION 

Parcel in 
Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A 

(Plat Book 12, Page 143, Lee County Records) 
Section.21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East 

Lee County, Florida 

A tract or parcel of land in Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A as recorded in Plat Book 
12, Page 143, Lee County Records in Section 21, Township 45 South, Range 24 East Lee County, 
Florida said tract or parcel being more particularly described as follows: 

From the northwest corner of Lot 17, Block D as shown on the record plat of said 
Town and River Estates Section 1 - Unit A run S 17O 43’ 00” W along the westerly 
line of said Lot 17 and Tract C for 142.34 feet to an intersection with the South 
line of said Town and River Estates, Section 1 - Unit A; thence run S 89” 00’ 14” 
W along said South line for 76.78 feet; thence leaving said South line run N 50” 
38’ 35” W for 21.94 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northerly and 
Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 26.00 feet (delta 105O 
38’ 11”) (chord bearing N 02” 10’ 31” E) (chord 41.43 feet) for 47.94 feet to a point 
of reverse curvature; thence run Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the left 
of radius 342.09 feet (Delta 22” 19’ 54”) (chord bearing N 43” 49’ 40” E) (chord 
132.49 feet) for 133.33 feet to an intersection with the extension of the Northerly 
line of said Lot 17; thence run S 72” 17’ 00” E along said line for 45.90 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 
Containing 12,367 square feet, more or less. 

Bearings herein above mentioned are based on the Record Plat of Town and River Estates, 
Section 1 - Unit A, as recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 143 Lee County Records and the North line 
of Lot 17, Block D to bear N 72” 17’ 00” W. 

Ii. “, :/’ ” ,?L;i ((’ .,,,,’ , ,, , t ->/- ‘/,/ ;’ , 

Scott A. Wheeler (For The Firm) 
Professional Surveyor and Mapper 
Florida Certificate No. 5949 

21692 
2-21-02 

Post Office Drawer 2800. Fort Myers, FL 33902 
Phone (941) 461-3170 . Fax (941) 461-3169 



PTV VAC2002-00017 
Harry A Balke, III, and Pamela J. Balke 

EXHIBIT “C” 

There are no taxes assessed or owing on the area to be vacated 



SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writer’s Direct Dial Number:- 

Facsimile 239-335-2606 

May 20,2002 

Ray Judah Dis,rrcf Three Harry & Pam Balke 
6525 E. Town & River Road Andrew w. coy 

Disfncl Four Fort Myers, Florida 33919 
John E. AibiO” 
mint, Five Re: Petition to Vacate #VAC2002-00017 
OwlaId D. Slilwell 
Co”“iyManager Dear Mr. & Mrs. Balke: 
James 0. Yaegei 
Co”“,yAmmey I am in receipt of your letter dated May 12, 2002, regarding the above- 
Diana M. Parker 
Co”“ryHeari”g referenced Petition to Vacate. Florida Statutes, Chapter 177 and Lee County 
Exmlmer Administrative Code 13-1 require proof of ownership of the underlying fee for a 

vacation of a plat. 

A Title Opinion issued by a member of the Florida Bar stating that you own the 
underlying fee of the portion of the plat you are seeking to vacate is required prior to 
proceeding with this petition before the Board of County Commissioners. Also, please 
note the vacation process vacates only the public’s interest in the right-of-way, any 
private rights remain to the extent that they exist. 

If you should have any questions or wish to discuss this further, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

JCHlbas 

cc: Peter Eckenrode, Director, ~Development Services 
Scott Gilbertson. Director, DOT 
Margaret Lawson, DOT 
Libby Walker, MSTBU 
Don Blackburn, Development Review Manager 
Jon Hagan, Development Services 
Town & River Civic Association, Inc. 

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (941) 335-Y 11 
Internet address http:llwww.lee-countycorn 

AN EOUAL OPPORTVNITY AFFlRMATiVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



Knott, Consoer, Ebehni 

August 12, 2002 

1625 Hendry Street * Third Floor (33901) 
P.O. Box 2449 

Fort Myers. Florida 33902.2449 

: :, : ~j’ : +Mmhcw 0. Uhle 
/ ~I Axon A. Ha& 

‘Derrick S. Eihausrn 

Telephone (239) 334.2722 
Telecopier (239) 334.1446 

MEheli”i,~Knan-La,“~cam 

Director or 
Zoning and Land 

“se Planning 
Michael E. Rocdcr. AKF 

!-- r2 
.l 

Joan C. Henry, Assistant County Attorney 
Lee County Attorney’s Office 
P.O. Box 398 
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 

Re: Harry A. Balke, III & Pamela J. Balke 
Petition to Vacate #VAC2002-00017 

Dear Ms. Henry: 

This firm represents Harry A. Balke, Ill and Pamela j. Balke, with regard to their above-referenced 
petition to vacate. I have been forwarded a copy of your letter dated May 20, 2002 to the Balkes, 
in which you state that Florida Statutes Chapter 177 and Lee County Administrative Code 13-l 
“require proof of ownership of the underlying fee for a vacation of a plat.” You also state that the 
County’s Administrative Code requires “a Title Opinion issued by a member of the Florida Bar, 
stating that the Balkes own the underlying fee of the portion of the plat they are seeking to vacate.” 
Naturally, Mr. & Mrs. Balke are not seeking to vacate a plat, or any portion of a plat. They are 
merely requesting that the County vacate its roadway interest in an unimproved strip of land never 
used for travel. To the extent that the County has a right to request a title opinion in light of Op. 
Att’y Cen. Ha. 078-125 (no legislative body is authorized to require abutting property owners to 
prove a reversionary or other interest in real property as a condition to the vacation of a public 
street), we provide the following for your consideration, and to resolve the claims by the Town and 
River Civic Association. 

Mr. & Mrs. Balke acquired Lot 17 and Tract C of Block D, of Town and River Estates, Section 1, 
Unit A, by warranty deed dated December 29, 1987. (Exhibit “A”) Their deed was recorded in 
Official Records Book 1961, Page 2043 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida. Mr. and Mrs. 
Balke’s petition has been filed to vacate the County’s roadway interest in the property described 
in the sketch and description prepared by Scott A. Wheeler, Barraco & Associates, Inc., dated 
February 2 1,200l. This parcel f the “Vacation Parcel”) is an unimproved, irregularly shaped parcel 
located adjacent to and northwesterly of the Balkes’ residence. The Vacation Parcel was shown 
on the plat of Town and River Estates, Section 1, Unit A, recorded in Plat Book 12 at pages 143 and 
144 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, as a part of East Town and River Road. 

The plat of Town and River Estates, Sectionl, Unit A, recorded on June 8, 1960, contains a 
dedication by the subdivider, Town and River Estates, Inc., a Florida corporation, dated June 3, 



Ms. Joan Henry 
August 12, 2002 
Page 2 

1960, which reads as follows: 

TOWN & RIVER ESTATES, INC., a Florida Corporation by its duly 
elected President, John A. Scott and its duly elected Secretary, Carl 
M. Voyles, acting by and with the authority of its Board of Directors, 
does hereby dedicate and set apart all the Streets, Easements, Parks 
and Waterways, as shown or described on the attached Plat, to the 
general public for proper purposes, reserving to the said Town and 
River Estates, Inc., their successors and assigns, the reversion or 
reversions thereof, whenever discontinued by law. (Emphasis 
added) 

Therefore, the Vacation Parcel was dedicated to the County as a public road, but the dedication 
was subject to a reversionary interest of Town and River Estates, Inc. in the event the road was 
vacated. However, it is my position that the Vacation Parcel is no longer subject to the reversionary 
interest of Town and River Estates, inc., and that if the County vacates its roadway interest, this 
interest will revert to the adjacent landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Balke. 

A starting point for my analysis is Chapter 336 of the Florida Statutes. This chapter regulates 
County road systems in this state. A “County road system” is defined in Section 334.03 (8) of the 
Florida Statutes as including “all local roads in the unincorporated areas.” This definition would 
include East Town and River Road. Section 336.09(1)(b) empowers the County Commissioners to 
“[rlenounce and disclaim any right of the county and the public in and to any land, or interest 
therein, acquired by purchase, gift, devise, dedication or prescription for street, alleyway, road or 
highway purposes.” Florida Statutes Section 336.12 provides: 

The act of any commissioners in closing or abandoning any such 
road, or renouncingor disclaiming any rights in any land delineated 
on any recorded map as a road, shall abrogate the easement 
theretofore owned, held, claimed or used by or on behalf of the 
public and the title of fee owners shall be freed and released 
therefrom; and if the fee of road space has been vested in the county, 
same will be thereby surrendered and will vest in the abutting fee 
owners to the extent and in the same manner as in case of 
termination of an easement for road purposes. 

If the County grants the Balkes’ petition to vacate, the question is then whether Town and River 
Estates Inc ‘s reversionary interest would vest title in that entity, or its successors and assigns. While 
Town and River Estates, Inc., did reserve an interest in the dedicated streets “if discontinued by 
law,” Mr. and Mrs. Balke’s property was originally conveyed by Town and River Estates, Inc. by 
a deed which described the property by reference to the plat, but with no mention of any 
reversionary interest in the adjacent road. (Exhibit “B”) 



Ms. Joan Henry 
August 12, 2002 
Page 3 

Therefore, Town and River Estates Inc.‘s reversionary interest in at least this portion of East Town 
and River Road was, as a matter of law, conveyed to the Balkes’ predecessors- in- interest together 
with the lots, subject to the roadway interest in favor of the public. See, e.g., UnitedStates v. 7 6.33 
Acres of Land in the County of Dade 342 So.2d 476,480 (Fla. 1977). Town and River Estates, Inc., 
and its successors and assigns, have no interest of any kind in the parcel sought to be vacated. Id. 
If the County grants the petition to vacate, the interest will vest in the abutting fee owners. Id. See 
also, fmerald Equities, Inc. v. Hutton, 357 So. 2d 1071, 1072 (Fla. 2”d DCA 1978). 

Additionally, the Florida Legislature, by enacting Florida Statutes Section 177.085, effective July 1, 
1972, also compelled this result. Section 177.085(l) provides that such reversionary interests in 
platted streets are conveyed to the abutting lot grantees, unless the subdivider clearly provides 
otherwise in the lot conveyances. While this subsection may not affect a reservation, created prior 
to July 1, 1972, Section 177.085(2) provides that for all plats recorded prior to July 1, 1972, the 
holder of any interest in reversionary rights in streets in such plats, other than the owners of the 
abutting lots, had one year from July 1, 1972 to institute suit to establish or enforce the right, and 
that failure to institute the action within the time specified “shall bar any right, title or interest, and 
all right of forfeiture or reversion shall thereupon cease and determine, and become 
unenforceable.” No such action appears of record as to the instant reversionary interest. While 
some title examiners have expressed concern with the constitutionality of the retroactive 
application of Section 177.085 to plats filed prior to the statute’s effective date, there is no question 
that UnitedStates is controlling. I believe thecounty Attorney’s office has previously reached the 
same conclusion. I am attaching a copy of a memorandum from the County Attorney’s office, 
issued on March 3 1, 1998. (Exhibit “C”) 

I have reviewed a copy of the May 7, 2002 letter sent to you by the Town and River Civic 
Association, Inc. claimingthat Town and River Estates, Inc., assigned its reversionary interest to the 
CivicAssociation in an “Assignment of Rights Deed of Restrictions” dated December 13,1976, and 
recorded in Official Records Book 1172 Page 1204. (Exhibit “D”) First, please be aware that by 
197.6, the Balkes’ lot had already been conveyed by Town and River Estates, Inc., with no mention 
of its reversionary interest in the adjacent road. Therefore, there was no reversionary interest for 
Town and River Estates, Inc. to convey. 

Furthermore, a review of the assignment document itself discloses that Town and River Estates, Inc., 
did not even purport to assign a reversionary interest in the road. Town and River Estates, Inc. 
merely assigned certain rights in the Deed of Restrictions to the Civic Association. I am providing 
you with a copy of the Deed of Restrictions for Town and River Estates, Inc., recorded in Official 
Records Book 60 Page 402 and dated April 13, 1961, as well as two amendments to the Deed of 
Restrictions recorded on July 7, 1961 and July 21, 1961, respectively. (Exhibits “E,” “F” and “G”) 

The assignment did assign Town and River Estates Inc.‘s authority specified in paragraph 4 of the 
Deed of Restrictions for approval of plans specifications and location of buildings, and the rights 
and remedies specified in paragraphs 25 and 26, “providingfor enforcement of said restrictions for 
the benefit for all land owners residing therein.” The assignment also included “any and all rights 



Ms. Joan Henry 
August 12, 2002 
Page 4 

preserved or dedicated under said deed of restrictions to an ‘Association.“’ Again, however, no 
reference to the reservation contained in the plat is mentioned. Also, as the plat of Town and 
River Estates, Inc., Section 1, Unit A, does not refer to the subsequently recorded Deed of 
Restrictions, and neither the Deed of Restrictions nor the assignment were referred to in any deed 
I have seen, it appears that these assigned rights themselves may be extinguished by operation of 
the Marketable Record Title Act. 

Furthermore, it should be noted that the assignment was executed on November 30, 1976. Town 
and River Estates, Inc.‘s articles were “cancelled” on September 3, 1976, for nonpayment of its 
annual filing fees, according to the website maintained by Division of Corporations. In any event, 
even if Town and River Estates, Inc. had attempted to assign its reversionary interest in East Town 
and River Road to the Civic Association, the reversionary interest in thevacation Parcel had already 
been conveyed to the abutting property owners by the date of the assignment. 

I would also like to comment on the merit of the petition itself. The lot lying just south of the 
Balkes’ property, Lot 16 of Block D, is located in a later recorded subdivision of the Town and 
River Estates community, Unit 4, recorded in Plat Book 24 Page 60. The Barraco and Associates’ 
sketch, and the County’s intergraph map clearly show that there is absolutely no need or purpose 
for a public road interest in the Vacation Parcel, and that vacation of the County’s road interest 
would be in harmony with the existing improved road and the scheme of development in this 
community. 

I assumethis correspondence is sufficient for thevacation process, and adequately responds to your 
letter of May 20, 2002. 

Very truly yours, 

KNOTT, CONSOER, EBELINI, 
MFmswE&~ 

Mark A. Ebelini 
MAE/dmf 
Enclosures 
cc: Harry A. Balke, Ill & Pamela J. Balke 
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MEMORANDUM 
FROM THE 

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 

To: John J. Fredyma 

Assistant County Attorney 

DATE: March 3,1, 1998 

Legal Research Assistant 

RE: Request for Legal Research 

Pursuant to your legal research request, regarding the effect of a right-of-reverter as it 
pertains to property conveyed for highway purposes where the use as a public highway has 
been terminated or otherwise discontinued dated March 20, 1998, I have conducted the 
following research. I began my research with Fla. Stat., §336.12, which reads as follows: 

Florida Statute, §336.12 Closing and Abandoning of roads; termination of 
easements; conveyance of fee. The act of any commissioners in closing or 
abandoning any such road, or in renouncing or disclaiming any rights in any land 
delineated on any recorded map as a road, shall abrogate the easement 
theretofore owned, held, claimed or used by or on behalf of the public and the 
title of fee owners shal! be freed and released therefrom; and if the fee of road 
space has been vested in the county, same will thereby surrendered and will 
vest in the abutting fee owners to the extent and in the same manner as in case 
of termination of an easement for road purposes. 

The statute clearly reads that if the county has an easement in the road and the road 
is abandoned, rhe title to the land is simply released from that easement. The problem then 
becomes .the one in which a right-of-reverter is included in the original granting of the 
easement. In United States v. 16.33 Acr es of Land In Countv of Dade, 342 So.2d 476 (Fla. 
1977). the Supreme Court of the United States certified to the Supreme Court of Florida the 
son of whether Florida law gave successor in interest to original developer any interest 
in condemned property. In this case, the original developer dedicated platted roads to the 
perpetual use of the public for the purpose. of building roads, but retained ~a~‘reversionary 
interest in the granted property. Subsequently, the developer sold off the lots in the 
subdivision without any mention of the right-of-reverter in the deeds. The Court determined 
that the developer had conveyed,-together with the lots, his reversionary interest inthe 
easements. The Court reasoned that the lots were conveyed subject to the easements and 
that the abandonment of rhe roads simply released the nevy lot owners from the restrictions 



I 

-- i -.: I ‘I 
i - John J. Fredyma 

March 31, 7998 
Page 2 

I%: Request for Legal Research 

of the easements. The Court went on to state that since there was no mention of 
reversionary interest in the subsequent conveyances of the property, the lot owners took title 
to the property to the center of the abutting roadway, and the abandonment of the road 
relieved the property from the restrictions of the easements. The Court fin$ly states that 
absent any clear intention of the grantor to retain the reversionary interest in the public roads, 
upon abandonment of those easements by the government, the abutting landowners’ title is 
relieved .of any easement and the title then reaches to the center of the abutting roadway. 
See ,J/.so, Dean v. MOD Prooerties. l&L, 528 So.Zd 432 15th DCA 1988), in which the Court 
clearly reiterated the decisioh and the reasoning of the Court in united States, supra. 

In Emerald Eeuities. Inc. V. Hut&x, 357 So.2d 1071 (2d DCA 1978), the Court 
distinguished the facts of this case from the facts in United St.e&, supra, stating that . ..the 
abutting fee owners had a common grantor and the question was not whether fee reverted 
~to the abutting land owners because they were abutting owners, but whether the fee was 
conveyed to abutting owners because the grantor had failed to reserve any interest in the 
roadway in the deeds to the abutting owners. The Court in Emerald, supra, went on to state 
that without-s s~pecjfic~ reservation Of a reversionary interest in the public streets, the grantor 
has convayed any interest that he may have had in the public streets to the grantee. 

In Peninsular Point. Inc. V. South Georgia Dairv Co-oo. Inc., 251 So.2d 690 (1st DCA 
1971), the Court concluded that the reversionary interest in the original granting of the public 
roads-be vested in the original grantor. The Court reached this obviously contrary holding 
because the right-of-reverter was mentioned in the plat of the subdivision and mentioned in 
the subsequent deeds conveying the lots. The Court stated that where there is a clear intent 
on. the part of the original grantor to retain a reversionary interest in the roads, the 
abandonment of such roads clearly conveys to the grantor the interest in the roads because 
the subsequent Owners took title to the property with notice of the grantor’s intention to 
reserve his interest in the roads. __~~~ 

In regard to your research request and the two situations at hand, I believe that it is 
clear that if the deeds from tha grantor to the grantee are silent on the right-of-reverter in the 
grantor, the present owners have title to the property to the center of the abutting road. 
However, if the grantor made mention in the deed to the present owners that he maintajned 
a right-of-reverter, it is clear that he demonstrated an intent to keep that right and would 
therefore, have title to the roadway once it is abandoned. 



John J. Fredyma 
March 31, 1998 
Page 3 

Re: Request for Legal Research 

I have attached the above-mentioned cases for your review. If there is anything else 
you need me to do on this matter, please advise. I hope this will help. 

Leslie 

cc: Timothy Jones, Assistant County Attorney 
Robert W. Gray, Deputy County Attorney 
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?I. ‘, BOATS, BO&THOI& ANtt’$N+tiAOE 

fvaet lanh$n6a, docks, p:te~.a land mwrlq8 :$c+ shall 
DC CO::J~~C~O~ o,nXy tn. accord,hicc w:Lt:h plans ,a”d sp~cifl~atlons 
thwekv s~qrwed in wrltlfig ,$y’ the Gx~“tOP OF as?OCl~tl~“. ‘ihe 
c:,:,crs and orcupants .of~ land 1”~ ~th& :,u~~lvisfo” ah&Xl ~,IiaV6 a” 
eauecacnt in ccmcan E.r the, purposes t$.:.tiavl@ticn oo ‘a11 waterways. 
ncclcc , plem CL* mocrin8 posts ‘shall ,ql;‘ib,e ednstycted so as to 
cxct?“d bv;c”d a .distsnce of cl&x ~fcet ;frdm~,~lot line or as provided 
l~~,.‘:ov2:*“me”t~l ,aUthoPitle3. Hotievet~;,~ :q+phl” .piling may be .inst.clled 
beyond said distance, .ndt.:tc &tend .beyc:nd a distance .c$ fifteen 
l’eet r?*om the lot line. ,No ~bcaChDusa‘ahal1 be constrdeted on or 
adJace”t to any of tha uat&+cn~t ldta :iti .sald, &i~,~l~lslc”,~nol’ shall 
a”:~ beet ca”:%l‘or slip be’:dug:O~.excaV:,t?d into any of the waterfront 
lot:; unless the wne 1s approv6&ln wr:ltlng by the Grantor or assoc- 
:ilAon. No vesucl or boat shall be anc:hored ofi- shore 1” any ol the 
r.~texriy~ :dj:tcrnt td the aubdlvlalcn cc that the came shall In any 
>l.SC! :nre:‘l-ex rich m ”igatlo”. , 

3 . PJ&LING IN 

!:a ioL 02’ parcel shall be :lncrcsscd 1” size by fIllI”& 
::. i:...: ?i:.:~“:‘s or. ;r;,lch lt abets. 

1.; i’.;cI: <ml cve,y lot owner bo:,de;:“g :on. said waterway. and afte?’ 
:.fi 

‘.!.” :omplciLo:: or the construction by :.thq Grantor ana/or compnny 
‘r:’ rtsaoci;:r10.7 0,‘ any such searfall, ,a ::llen shall arise and 1s hereby 
s~:‘wL~:~ in Ptvvr of the Qrantov and/or :cbmpanp DP asaoclation and 
::!:%l?.s: @XII and every abuttlnlr lot ,clPner for the. full amount cher&e- 
‘~b!e to ~3: Jot, znd the knount payhble by each abutting lot owne? 
s%:JJ be due upon the completllvi of such seaw3lI. The Ifen for such 
.W~k’.%,l ::I~~11 be e”forcaable in law or in equity according to the 
p:xwl~lons c.C Cnapter ,34, fFlor:ida Stattit6s by Orantor and/or 
cmwtn) or ~ssoclaticg and :the cost of :tiollccting sueh~liens shall 
L* paid by ri:e uantee, appllwnt,: pulvhaoer or optlonee, lncludlng 
il’rto:‘:b2y ‘5 f-LleL$. Should Grsn?sr and/or ccmpqv or association 
?ernIlt Grantee, appllc$nt; :pur:hase~,.o+ optlonee to construct their 
own seawall, the same~must ‘he .Ippraved by the Grantor end/or company 
.:P assoclatlon, and shall be slnllar in height and appearance to 
ildJo:ninE lots. 

11. WALLS 





NC recuse pllo or unsightly obJw.3 ohclX,be allowed to be placed 
or aurl’ered to rcmo’lu a”yuhc~e thewon; and in the event that thu 
Grantee horcln st~Bll’.,fcIl or rePuse to,~kcep. the d,emIsed premises 
Crec of weeds, undc@brUsh or re=Cusc pl:lus or other. unsightly groWtha 
ct. objects, then the Wantor or association may enter ‘upon the lands’ 
and remove the same at the expunse uf khc owner. and s’uch entry cha?l 
not ho deemd D trunpass. 

21. NO EMPORARY BlJILD3C 

tic, ecnts and no temccrary or sccessory bu!ldlng or strut- 
turc 3~11 be: cwcic~I wlthou~ the Y :‘:tte” consent Of the GranLoP or 
ns.iucln?.*on. 

. , ,‘j. .5:;,*:*.!‘~ 

r:..!. ‘i:‘Sn’.rt:, a;rplJca:,-., ; IUI 'C~~~SC~ or oprlonrr dots hereby 
3C;,.:.. :<:~.;.~c z.;:at. L::'l r,mncor and/or com;)any or ssscclation my *cc 
ii: :.I.; i.c!.alT :a:,, I be rc~j~owrred tc cc”or11c: for rhe installation CC a 
3::::~~;~: .!:s:;o.::\l i,:cni 2nd collection sy:,tes. The Grantee. applicant, 
;~il;‘l:!.:,i~::’ <I:. ~;.:lorlcc awee chat he s:hall be liable for and shall 

..~ . ., . ~. . . I!’ “LA: j.cnrion CC the ccsz 0:; mid sewage disposal plant 
x:;,) ~‘:; :.;.: , ;y!iim as s!mll be allocated to the lot. or lox, cwncd 
) . . . ::., ,;:.n:::::lj . .I~~;?llcani, purchaser or cptlcnee in iOWN ?e IUVZR 
:.:.;:. ,“.,. ;:3,.i co5: shall be arpor:lo”ed wcng Zhc severcl lots In 
.i" ,,:: .:< ;;I y:'* :.>..,,p., en an equal basis.. me Cran*:ee, api;licmc, 

~:s*!r o:’ o;:loore agrees that payment shall be due and payable 
:?:::~‘.:!;l:<~i~ ujk% the letting of the contract for any CC the afcreccld 
t .:; :~i’ve:nc’u:3, md iho Gwntee, applicant, purchaser or o~flonec ?'ul.- 
!.:?:' L':y!':; :::a: u;r,Tl rs11ure to m&e p;k;n:.ents for such Inproverents 

:~~a:;:.~:~iy \I:+* no:lflc~f~on, a lien shall arise 5~ :hc prO;~,cxlo~~a!-e 
CW!. rlwreu:‘ and said llen shall be,enforcesble In the namer pro- 
:‘IJ.:,J by file lcws oC Plorlda Chc:,rer 31, Florida Statutes by COW?4 d: 
trIV::ir LYCAl’6 or assoclatlon, and all court costs and attorneys’ fees 
lncur:~4 In the collection of swh liens shall be paid by:thc Omnwe, 
a~.pllcall:.' purchaser or opt1onee. The Judgment.cf the Grantor and/or 
cmii~ny or assoclatlon, lr an ssvcclatlon ho.3 been formed, as rrovldcd 
In Pway‘a;h a, In the letting 0:: the contract and in the expenditure 
01’ S;tIfl rurIds shall be final. III cc”slderatIon of the Installation of 
:h.c aCo,r~nentIoncd utllltles, thf! Grantee, applIca”t. purchcser 01 
o[:tlonce shall be vested With that rlght to use the sewage disposal 
i~lanr and system, subject to the pay?Lept of the races as set by the 
ui 11 i ty c omf>a”y. The Grantee, anpllcant, purchaser or optlcnea shall 
:nn:.nll all sewer and septic tank outlets so that a direct connectlo” 
cm be nude to fhe nearest atree:; or to such utility easement as shall 
be dcsl<“ated by the Orantcr and,‘or company or assoclaclcn. 





29. ISANINO W TENS ,AS US@& IlEFhN: 

30. WFWION OF RESTRICTION:;: 
., ~. 

mc foreeolng agreemen!+, sxivpti~nts~. .ras@lctions anll 
condirlons shall ConstltPtE~ an easekent ~oe@~‘s~r+l~u~p~ In and Upon 
the lnnds herolndescrlbed ‘running &th:~~the >hnd ‘+nd~ #all be deemd 
t-w t&c be*ePir. o? “11 ,the lands in .the: r!ubdl-iisl.m. ~‘and hit .+.a11 
5,. tutd rvsaln In full force for tuen,ty+iw (21) :years Iron: the dare 
or tt:.c ;eccmJln~ or’th:b inswument ,aPt+r~~hidh they, shall be au;“- 
m:lcally exxnded for succea+~w @eri,ai:i:,of .tefi I. years ~sch, 
:ln!c3s by v;;e. of a na;“rl+.y.or’the ~hk’cwners of the lots57 the 
3Ct.ilVlSl”” it 1s a;..reed ~to change them lin ,whble “P in part. 

31. R~TRICTIOEtS UNItiRH 

Sy ncccptln& a deed to lands In this subdlvl~lon, the 
;ra:t‘cc ~~.:‘ees that the Cora~olng re?t,rictions, &imit+lons, CW- 
C’IX:::S and c ~n~lir~ons are made as pax’t 01’ the eo~alderatlon for 

!?c c~nucgrmcc‘ an:: as part CT ‘the purchave prices or the above 
~ic;::‘l:wJ lands so” that they are covenants ruining tith the Ici;d 
a:;\! srizll be biniifng upon the Cra,ntee and ~a11 ‘subsequent omens. 

TOiiN k RIVER STATES, INC. 
A Plprlda Ccrporatlon 
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@ 
FPL 

Florida Power a Light Company 

November 9, 2000 

Mr. Harry Balke 
6525 E. Town and River Drive 
Fort Myers, Florida 33919 

Re: Vacation of right-of-way or road easement at 6525 E. Town and River Drive 

Dear Mr. Balke: 

Florida Power and Light has no objection to the vacation of the right-of way or road 
easement as shown on the attached sketch. 

If you have any questions please contact me at 415-1315. 

Janice Holton 
Distribution Designer 

an FPL Group Company 



November 7.2000 

Mr. & Mrs. Marry Balke 
6525 E. Town & River Rd 
Fort Myers, FL 33919 

Re: Vacation of easement 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Balke, 

Adelphia has reviewed your request for vacation of the public interest in the right-of-way 
or road easement located at 6525 E Town & River Rd. We have PO conflict with this 
vacate. All of our cable is in the rear easement. 

If you should have any further questions or need more information, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Jim Erp 
General Manager 



301 Tower Road 
Naples, FL 34113 
Collier: 941-732-3834 
Lee: 941-432-1801 
FAX: 941-992-1289 

c comcast 

May 6,2002 

Pam and Harry Balke 
6525 E. Town and River Dr. 
Fort Myers, Florida 33919 

Re: Vacation of the area from and including Lot 17’s 6-foot portion of the 12’ Utility 
Easement centered on the lot line common to Lots 17 and 18, Block D, Unit A in 
the Town and River Subdivision, Lee County, Florida as recorded in Plat Book 12 
Page 143 less and except the north/east 6 feet and the south/west 6 feet thereof, 
west to the E. Town and River Drive right-of-way. 

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Balke: 

Comcast has reviewed the plans of the above referenced properties. Comcast has n% 
conflict with the easement vacation from and including Lot 17’s 6-foot portion of the 12- 
foot Lhility Easement centered on the lot line common to Lots 17 and 18, Block D, Unit A 
in the Town and River Subdivision, Lee County, Florida as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 
143 less and except the north/east 6 feet and the south/west 6 feet thereof, west to the E. 
Town and River Drive right-of-way. 

If I can be of any additional information regarding this project, please do not hesitate to 
call me. 

Sincerely, 

Gene Howell 
Construction Manager 



301 Tower Road 
Naples, FL 34113 
Collier: 941-732-3834 
Lee: 941-432-1801 
FAX: 941-992-1289 

c cpmcast 

April 2, 2002 

Pam and Harry Balke 
6525 E. Town and River Dr 
Fort Myers, Florida 33919 

Re: Vacation of the area from and including the 12-foot Utility Easememcentered on 
the lot line common to Lots 17 and 18, Block D, Unit A in the Town and River 
Subdivision, Lee County, Florida as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 143 less and 
except the north/east 6 feet and the south/west 6 feet thereof, west to the E. Town 
and River Drive right-of-way. 

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Balke: 

Comcast has reviewed the plans of the above referenced properties. Comcast has no 
conflict with the easement vacation from and including the 12-foot Utility Easement 
centered on the lot line common to Lots 17 and 18, Block D, Unit A in the Town and River 
Subdivision, Lee County, Florida as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 143 less and except 
the north/east 6 feet and the south/west 6 feet thereof, west to the E. Town and River 
Drive right-of-way. 

If I can be of any additional information regarding this project, please do not hesitate to 
call me. 

Sincerely, 

Gene Howell 
Construction Manager 



November 7,200O 

Pam & Harry Balke 
6525 E. Tc\vn .a Rive!- Rozd 
Fort Myers, Florida 33919 

RE: Request to Vacate a Right of Way or Road Easement at 
6525 E. Town & River Road 

Sprint-Florida Incorporated has reviewed the documents for the above referenced information, 
Based on the review of the plans, we do not have any objections to vacatmg the record plat of 
road right of way. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information. please give me a call at 
(941) 336-2030. 

SillCKRly, 
Sprint-Florida Incorporated 

F 
ti. ?%a&?@ 

Jack tl. Mitchell 
Network Engineer II 

cc: File 



Today’s Date 

RE: Request for a letter of Review and Recommendation on a proposed right-of-way. 
or road easement vacation at the following location: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We intend to submit a Petition to the Lee County i3oard of Commissioners seeking to 
vacate the public interest in the dghtof-way or road easement et the location identied 
abo??e ?-t oder ?o ar?mn;;. ._, 4ch the fo!!ov!ing purpose: 

We have included a sketch or ,drawing of the right-of-way or road easement we desire 
to vacate. P.lease~ provide us with a. letter of review and recommendation So we can 
proceed with our Petition submittal. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact us directly and thank you in advance for your consideration. 

+ 
.;,g3 e 

CF ~1, \‘kLyc.\ /, w. 
The Petiioner 

-2 3, C~ 1 1’7 

with return mail ing address 
and daytime teiephone no. -’ ‘i ‘( I - 9~ 2;~. I.5 175 



LEE COUNTY 
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Pam Balke 
6525 E. Town and River Drive 
Fort Myers, Fl. 33919 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED EASTEMENT VACATION 
6525 EAST TOWN AND RIVER DRIVE 
21-45-24-03-OOOOD.017 

Dear Ms. Bulke: 

Lee County Utilities has reviewed the proposed easement request described in your letter 
of March 14, 2002. Lee County Iitilities has relocated the water service to the above 
reference property at the request and at the expense of the current property owners. This 
service and all other DLCU facilities are now located outside the area to be vacated, 
therefore, there is no objection to the vacation ofthis easement. 

Should you have any questions, or require further assistance, please do not hesitate to 
contact our office at 479-8532 or 479-8181 ext. 8532. 

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES 

Mary &Cormic 
Engineering Tech III 
UTILITIES ENGINEERING 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Thursday, February 28,2002 

I ,,IIlIIl,I’~ I( !,1 ( .‘“N’, M r. &  M rs. Harry Balke 
i!,:,!,#,‘! IL,, 65.25 East Town & River Rd. 
,:,,y .1,111,,1, Fort Myers, FL 33919 
iW,,l,‘l I/>,,./. 
/~,,,llwn ‘.Y,# (,I#* Re: Petition to Vacate a Vacate a portion of North Waterway Drive (a.k.a. 
,il,$i,,, r / ,>),I East Town and River Road) located in Town & River Estates as recorded 
.,,,/,I, k AlIl,~>,I in Plat Book 12, Page 143, Public Records of Lee County, Florida. i’,5,Y, /II<, 
,i,,,,,/lII 1, !~,lh.,~‘ll 
c ,l,rliiY,,!,i,i,,,j.~- 

Dear M r. &  M rs. Balke: 

/, ,,,,.;,b1 1’,,,1,? Based on the review of the documents submitted with your request, Lee County 
, ‘I>,iiJ!V / /<‘,/I,J/<j Division of Natural Resources has no objection to the vacation of the subject 
/OX _,,, I//J<., right of way. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone number. 

Regards, 

TY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

avies, Jr., P.S.M. 
Engineer II 
Natural Resources Division 

-cc: Don Blackburn, Development Services 
Joan Henry, County Attorney’s Office 
Margaret Lawson, LCDOT 
Roland Ottolini, P.E., NRD 

S:\NATRES\SURFACE\DOCUMEN,IvacZ4l.doc 



Floridu Zlepurtment of Trunsportution 
.,,m ,lliS,, 

,;oV8KNoH 

April 2, 2002 
Pam & Harry Balke 
6525 E. Town & River Rd. 
Ft. Myers, Florida 33919 

RE: Proposed Vacation of a Public Easement 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Balkc: 

Our staff has conducted a review of your request to vacate a 12-foot wide lltility and/or 
Easement centered on the lot line common to Lots 17 and 18 Block D Unit A, a subdivision of 
Town and River Estates as recorded in Plat Book 12 Page 143, as well as extending into the area 
designated as “Road RIW” lying west of Lot 17and east of Town & River Dr., Public Records of 
Lee County. Florida. This same area was further referenced in your letter and highlighted map ol 
February I 1,2002. 

Based on this review, we offer “No Objections” to this vacation request. 

Sincerely, 

” ‘-3, 

9@ 
,,-y”$p*~~ 

L 9 
District R/W Administmtor. 
Property Management 

JWD/jwd 

cc: Scott Gilbertson, P.E. - Lee County 
Walter McCarthy, P.E. - Lee County 
Jot Philips - FDOT 
Tom Garcia - FDOT 

District One-Kiyht uf Way Drparttllellt-l’roperty Management 
801 North Broadway Avenue*Post Oftice Box 1249*13artow, FL 3383 I-1249 

(863) 5 19.2413*(863) 534.7168(l:as)*MS l-66 
www.tlot.st;ltt!.fl.lls 



LEE COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS w ,/I, !i’S Dllili, Lx3 N,m,l<!i 

479.8580 

January 16,2002 

Alllill’W w my 6525 E. Town & River Road 
i,W,,>l’i / 011, Fort Myers, FL 33919 
.11,1,11 / hlil~lill 
,h:;,,n’I / IL,, RE: Petition to Vacate 
,>il,,;il’i , :~t,iw’ll A Portion of East Town and River Road right-of-w?y 
Ci,,i,llyn,,,,,,,i,,~, Adjacent to address 6525 East Town and River Road 
J;ir>ll!:. ci Y,,Ci!,“! Described on the Plat of Town and River Estates 
CiWll,” ,/l,lO,,iW Plat Book 12, page 143; Section 21, Township 45, Range 24 
o,nl,;, M I’,i,kiZ, 
coie,l~~lh ,/,,, SW, 
F,n,i,iw, Dear Mrs. Balke: 

Lee County Department of Transportation has reviewed the letter written by Walter Stephens, P.E., 
regarding the above referenced petition to vacate. Based upon the engineer’s statement, DOT has “0 
objection to the vacation as proposed. DOT will reiterate the statement made in the letter of 
February 19,200l; the maintenance of the area intended to be vacated falls within the description of 
the property maintained in the Town and River Association MSBLJ. The petition to vacate removes 
public interest in the property vacated. However, it does not negate the requirement to obtain 
necessary permits and/or agreements that may be required pursuant to the Land Development Code. 

If you have any further questions, please contact me or Margaret Lawson regarding this petition to 
vacate request. 

Dmxtor 

MALiSMGimlb 

CC: Don Blackbum, Development Services 
Brad Vance, Division of Natural Resources 
Libby Walker, MSBU Coordinator 
Margaret Lawson, Right-of-way Supervisor 
Terry Kelley, Lee County LJtilities 
Petition to Vacate File 



7‘0: Board of County Commissioners 
Districts 1,2,3,4,5 

Froti:~ 

RE: Correspondence from Pam Balke 
Town and River Issue 

In an effort to clarify a little more about what has transpired regarding Ms. Balke’s 
situation, I have briefly outlined for you, recent activities 

Ms. Balke has been interested and pursuing the possibility of requesting the County 
vacate a portion of property abutting her property in Town and River for over a year. She 
has been working with Margaret Lawson on the petition process. And, although the 
MSTU is unable to financially support her efforts, the Advisory Committee did vote to 
support the request for vacation. 

In January a meeting was held and attended by the various County Departments with an 
interest in this vacation (Co. Att’y, Dev’t Service, DOT, MSTBU) and Ms. Balke. Ms. 
Balke was advised of her options: petition the vacation, or enter an agreement to 
maintain the area without ownership. Although she was a little concerned with the costs 
involved with the vacation, she indicated that she was still interested in pursuing the 
vacation. 

With regard to the drainage ditch, Paul Wingard explained that the ditch provides 
drainage for the area and that the County needs to have clear access to the culvert for 
maintenance, which would require moving it to the ROW if the property was vacated. 
Staff further advised her of the different options she had to keep the potential engineering 
costs, relative to the ditch, minimized. Apparently she has found this cost to be 
approximately $5,000. 

While the Town and River MSTIJ is maintaining the property in question, they would 
have to expend significantly more funds to keep the area in a condition which Ms. Balke 
would find acceptable. Considering the other areas that the MSTU is maintaining, and 
other services the MSTU is responsible for, the extra funding is not available. 

Should you have any questions related to this, please do not hesitate to call. 

cc: County Manager 
Paul Wingard, DOT 
Margaret Lawson, DO’1 
John Fredyma, Co. Att’y 
Don Blackburn, Development Services 



S 0 U ‘T H W E S T F L 0 R I D A 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writcds Direct Dial Number: 47943570 

February 12,2003 

Pamela & Harry Balke 
6525 East Town & River Dr 
Fort Myers, FL 33919 

Re: Request to vacate a un-built portion of East Town and River Drive 
Case # VAC2002-00017 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Balke: 

This office has received your request to vacate a un-built portion of East Town and 
River Drive that is adjacent to Lot 17 and Tract “C”,as recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 
143. The documents submitted have complied with all of the requirements of 
Administrative Code 13-l and Administrative Code 13-8 and all of the reviewing 
entities have issued review and recommendation letters of no objection. Based on a 
review of the information provided and our subsequent research, this office has no 
objection to the proposed vacation. 

You and your clients should be aware, however, that the Board of County 
Commissioner’s approval of this petition will only extinguish the rights of the public to 
use the right-of-way. Private rights of use will remain in the rights-of-way to the extent 
that they exist. 

Sincerely, 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Development Services Division 

Peter J. Eckenrode 
Director 

PJE/jgh 



Pamela J. Balke 
6525 E. Town & River Rd. 
Ft.Myers, FI. 33919 
239-482-1525 

Lee County DOT 
Scott Gilbertson, Director 
P.O. Box 398 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33902 

March 28.2002 

RE: PETITION TO VACATE A PORTION OF EAST TOWN & RIVER RLl 

Dear Scott, 

I am writing in regards to your letter dated January 16,2002, of no objection to my requested 
petition to vacate the property adjacent to my home. After meeting with Jon Hagan, 
Development Review Technician this week in preparation for submitting my petition to the 
County, it appears that there may be a small contrary detail noted in that letter, that would 
make it unacceptable to Development Review. 

The fact that the DOT has no objections to the petition to vacate is great, and is in itself 
sufficient for the county to accept. However, addressing required maintenance of the area 
and/or obtaining legal permits after the area is vacated, may give the appearance that the 
property is not owned by the CountyiTIOT and therefore may not be transferrable to us. 

I have spoken to Libby Walker with the MSBU, and as you are aware, the TRIU board only 
oversees the spending of funds to maintain the area, as they do not own the property She 
would be happy to help on this matter. 

Whatever I can do to try to resolve this issue, please let me know. It has been a long process 
and we are all eager to complete this vacation and improve the property 1 truly appreciate any 
help that you can offer. 

KLQ4 
Pam Balke 

cc: Don Blackbum, Development Services 
Libby Walker, MSBU Coordinator 



Town & River ,mprovement bit 
Minutes Of The Tuesday, September l&2000 
Meeting At 7 pm. 
Location: In The Town & River Condo’s Meeting 
R00m 

Present mcmh~rs were IIon McAlpine, Fred Shut, 
Mxilynn Tccguardcn, Dan &lwnrds and Fletcher Reynolds. 

Several rcsidcnts were present. 
Prcsiden~ Don McAlpine csllcd the meeting 10 order at 

7 p.m. 
Minutes (rlthe Iasf rruxting were read and qxoved. 

Old Business: 
Boat Ramp on North Town & River: After a title 

search of the property, it appears that thr hoat ramp was 
never deeded or dedicated as a common area for rcsideotial 
use. DanEdwards will aski<. Walker,MSTBU coordinator, 
tu look at the situation. He reminded residents that TRIU 
residents are taxed on property values and therefore. 
waterfront homes do pay more to TRIU. A resident did ask 
how property ownerscould remove themselves fromTRIU. 
Dan Edwards will discuss this with L. Walker. 

New Entrance Signs: South Town & River Drive: 
Everyone agreed that lhc signs look great. Kudos to Fred 
Shue, Den IGlwards. Honorata Shut, Gayle Cowdin and 
Jack Davies for all of their hard work and donation of 
bricks/tlowcrs. Except for the signs. no tax funds have hccn 
used on this project to dutc. 

over the intersection. TRIU will he paying the monthly 
electricity charges incurred. 

A streetlight on the southwest curnerof North Town & 
River and McGregor will bc installed any week now. 

Common Areas: Fred Shul: is satisfied with the 
n~wing by Kennedy Lawn Service cxccpt the common arca 
at the end OS Cypress Lake Circle which was the concern of 
n rcsidcnt. Fred stated that the arca had recently been 
mowed and Dan Edwards will look into the condition ofthc 
plants. 

The large common area al East Town & River and 
North W&way (differs from all other common areas in 
Town Xr River) which is directly in front of the homes of 
three residents was discussed in depth once again. It was 
agreed unanimously that there is no reason for TRIU to 
continue to hold this property because of the inability to 
provide irrigation far this area which becomes an eyesore 
during the winter months. Because of benefits to both TRIU 
and the rcsidcnts, Fred Shut made a motion that the TRIU 
Board offers no objections to the contiguous property 
owners petitioning the county Ear the land on their own 
volition if they so desire. The motion was seconded hy Dan 
Edwards and carried unanimously. 

Canals: Residents reported very few high spots in our 
canals so that they may be dredged. Dan Edwards quested i 
tbal another “coupon” hc inserted in our newsletter during 
the winter season su that scas~nal residents may inform the i 
Bmrd of any trouhlc arcas in the canals to be corrected hy 
drcd@ng. Marilynn Tccgt~xden will see that the “‘coupon” 

/ 

is in the ncwslc~tcr as WC riced more community input. 
Flctchcr run&led the Board that the TRIU Bcurd lets the 
cwnty hniw when and w’hcrc dredging is (I) bc done. Thv 



As residents of Town and River Estates, we are very concerned about twc 
“common area’ properties in our subdivision that are owned by the county. We 
pay into an MSTBU to care for and maintain those areas. However, those sites 
are overrun with weeds, are not fertilized nor irrigated. The condition is unsightly 
year round and not only affects the aesthetics of our community but ultimately 
our property values. 

The owners of the adjacent homes, the Balkes and the Palmers, wish to take 
over the land and improve the property. The property even appears to be the 
front yards of these residents. Taxpayers would no longer have to pay to care for 
the property. The county is requesting that a nont%ctloning drainage area be 
moved near to the road. The cost of this would be too expansive for either famity 
to pay, in addition to atI of the otbar expenses of petitioning the county to take 
over the land. 

We would like the County to reach some solution 
tax dollars are saved as well as improving the area 
homes. 



ADDRESSES OF AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS NEAR 6525 EAST 
TOWN AND RIVER ROAD 

Velma Jean Wilson 
6537 East Town and River Road 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33919 

Pam Webber 
1090 N. Waterway Dr. 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33919 

James & Julia Garrett 
6522 E. Town & River Rd. 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33919 

Bill & Pam Richards 
6518 E. Town & River Rd. 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33919 

Bob & Nathalie Palmer 
6519 E. Town & River Rd, 
Ft. Myers, Ft. 33919 

Lynn Roberdeaux 
Lan Fah Braswell 
13350 McGregor Blvd 
Ft. Myers, Ft. 33919 



I I I I 



Complete items 1, .nd 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restkted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the revwse 

I Complete items 1, ,nd 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

. Print “o”r name and add&s on the reverse 

I Complete items 1, .._~And 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

I Print “our name and address an the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

I Aftach this card to the back of fhe mailpiece, 

D. 15 delivery address different horn i,em 17 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

N Complete items 1, -, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

n Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can re,“rn the card to you. 

n Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece 
or on the front if space perm!,s. 

A171Cle NUmDer 
rransrer from service ime,, 7001 0320 0005 a884 695b 2. Article Number 7001 0320 0005 haall 8qqq 

‘S Form 3811,March 2001 
(rranster from service me,, 

Domestic Return Receipt ‘02595-01~M-‘424 1 i PS Form 3811, March 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-01-M- 



. Attach this card 



Harry and Pam Balke 
6525 East Town and River Rd 
Ft. Myers, Florida 33919 
ph. 482-l 525 

Lynn Roberdeaux 
Lan Braswell 
13350 McGregor Blvd 
Ft. Myers, FI. 33919 

March 5, 2002 

We are petitioning Lee County to vacate the road right-of-way adjacent to our property 
at 6525 East Town and River Road. This property is the grassy area between the 
culvert close to our home and continues to within fifteen feet of the pavement on both 
sides of the driveway. As an affected property owner, we will glady show you the 
boundaries of the property and answer any questions you may have. 

You will be notified at a later date of a public hearing on this petition. 

Thank you, 

Harry and Pam 
. 



Civic Association, Inc. y<i; : 
IU ~. . 

P. 0. Box 64804 
Fort Myers, FL 33906 

May 7,2002 

Joan Henry, 
Assistant County Attorney 
For Lee County 
PO Box 398 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

Re: Petition to Vacate 
Case Number: VAC2002-00017 

Dear Mrs. Henry: 

Recently, the above petition was brought up to the attention of the Board of Directors of 
the Town and River Civic Association, Inc., (Town & River Board), a non profit 
corporation in the State of Florida. The Petitioners, Harry and Pamela Balke at 6525 E 
Town & River, Fort Myers, Florida 33919, have requested the Board of County 
Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to grant a Petition to vacate the road right-of-way 
adjacent to their property. This petition was submitted without the Town & River Board 
approval. Attached see sketch showing the area Petitioners desire to vacate as Exhibit 
‘B”. 

The Town & River Board is of the opinion that the Petitioners do not have standing to 
request a vacation because Petitioners are not the fee simple title holder of the underlying 
property sought to be vacated. As stated in Plat Book 12 at Pages 143 and 144, public 
records of Lee County Florida, “all the Streets, Easements, Parks and Waterways as 
shown or described on the attached Plat, to the general public for proper purposes, 
reserving to the Town & River Estates, Inc. their successors, and assigns, the reversion or 
reversions thereof, whenever discontinued by law”. The Town & River Estates assigned 
any and all rights preserved or dedicated to the Town & River Civic Association, Inc. on 
December 13, 1976 in official record book 1172 page 1204. Therefore, once the property 
ceases to be used for a public purpose it reverts back to the Town & River Civic 
Association, Inc. 



Mrs. Joan Henry 
May 7,2002 
Page two 

The Town & River Civic Association, Inc., as an interested party in this matter, requests 
that the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County give us notice on all matters 
affecting our property rights in the road right-of-way as depicted in Exhibit “B”. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 239-433-1485. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Libby Walker 
cc: Margaikt Lawson 

Encl. 



Pam and Harry Balke 
6525 E. Town & River Rd. 
Ft. Myers, Ft. 33919 

Ms. Joan Henry 
Assistant County Attorney 
P.O. Box 398 
Ft. Myers, Fl. 33901 

May 12,2002 

Dear Ms. Henry: 

1 feel it is necessary to respond to the May 7 letter that you received from Cookie 
Douglas, representing a Town & River Civic Association. We have several 
concerns of which it is important that you be made aware. 

1. The claim that the petition was submitted to you without approval of the 
board is untrue. It has been mentioned numerous times for the last three years in 
the association newsletter. You have a newsletter dated December 2000 showing 
a “no objection” vote from the TRKJ (MSBU). The association did receive my 
certified notification letter on April 26,2002. This is certainly not being done 
‘behind their backs’. 

2. I was on the association board as vice president until I resigned November 
30, 2002. The reasons for my resignation are noted in #5 below and include what 
I consider to be possible improper actions taken by some board members. Now it 
very strongly appears that the board is being vindictive. They seem to be 
concerned that we would be getting ‘something for nothing’. 

3. Should the board become owner of the property, it would revert back to the 
TRIU board to maintain the area, which is exactly the situation we are in now. 
TRKJ is only able to mow and fertilize. They are not able to put in a well or 
make other improvements to the property. The association has spoken of putting 
in a park. We live less than l/2 mile from Rutenberg Park. Where would they 
park and what about the problems such as drugs, teenagers, trash and loitering? 
I can assure you that the residents in this area do not want a park. They do want 
us to take over the property. The representive for this area does not even live 
here. He resides in South Town & River, as do all board members except one. 
No one on the board would have to look at the property on a daily basis. 



4. We have resided here for 15 years, crossing the property through our 
easement. We have used our city water to irrigate large parts of the area and even 
fertilized in an attempt to beautify it. Our children play on the property, we have 
parked on it and it is widely considered to be our front yard. It has never been 
used for any community activity of any kind. 

5. My major concern is the legality of the association itself This has been a 
community concern since November 2001. It appears that the association does 
not fall under The Florida Marketable Record Title Act, and therefore is not a 
legal association (ie., they do not currently own property, they are not able to lein 
residents and, they do not require mandatory dues). In fact, the association is in 
the process of trying to form a volunteer civic association. How can they be an 
assign, when they are not legal representatives of the community? I do hope that 
you are able to pursue this most important angle. 

Please keep in mind that the Civic Association which existed as an assign in 
1960 bears no connection to the current gathering. 

Thank you for your time in this matter. Please contact me, as I am anxious to 
proceed. We will be back in town May 19,2002. 



Mrs. Joan Henry 
May 7,2002 
Page t~wo 

The Town & River Civic Associatioa Inc., as an interested party in this matter, requests 
that the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County give us notice on all matters 
affecting our property rights in the road right-of-way as depicted in Exhibit “‘!!3”. 

Ifyou have any questions, please feel 6ee to contact me at 239-433-1485. 

Sincerely, 

Encl. 



JuPy 12, 2002 

ChniAtophen Mendnick 
854 Cypne4A Lake Cinc~Ze 
Ft. Myea4, F.t 33919 

MA. Joan Henny 
A~~i~itant County Attonney 
P.0:-Box 398 
Ft. Myen~, Fe 33901 

Dean MA. Hen/ry 

My company ownA a houAe ai 854 CYPMAA Lake Cincee in Town & 
Riven EAtaLe in which I nenide. I am the pxeA.ident 06 my 
conAt?zuciion and neat eAiate company. I gnew up in Town in 
Riven with my paIWn.tA who neAide at 992 No&h Town and Rive& 
Dnive Aince 1971. Bo-th 04 oun AamitieA at thiA itime lee& it 
iA neceAnany to let YOU know that we a%e Atnongly OppoAed to 
khe petition &nom Mn. & MnA. Batke bon the CounLy to vacate 
.the noad night 06 way that i4 adjacent -to +hein pnopeh;ty. 

It iA oun belie& tha2 the vacant pnopenty in Aon aPO 06 .the 
community'4 neAidentA 20 UAe and enjoy and no one penAnon tin 
penAon'4 Ahouted be en-ti.t.ted +o i-t. AA a maiten 06 Aact ii, ihe 
County wene 20 ne9inquiAh it'4 OwnefiAhip 06 2ha.t paniicutan 
piece 06 Oand, it i4 oun be-tie6 that .tand Ahou.td nevenk back 
Lo the Town and Riven AAAOCiatiOn and it'4 ne4identA. 

16 you Ahould have any queAtionA peeaAe beet bnee Lo contact 
me at my o&6ice tinted below. 

ChniAtophen Mendnick 
Pnenident 

1646 COLONIAL BOULEVARD l FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33907 l (941) 936.9293 l FAX (941) 93&8699 . CRC 056775 
hrtp://www.vision.buiIders.com * E-mail vislOO@aol.com 









TRACT ‘D 

HE RECORD PL4T OF 
JNIT A”, AS RECORDED CURVE TABLE ,k,Y., nr^,.^?.^ . ,^ rl1-1,- -. ^-, _ 1 

SCOT A. WHEELER (FOR THE FIRM - LB-6940~ 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAFr’ER 
r, r,n,n. ^ -^-,r, ^“-. ~. .^ 

HARRY 8 PAM 
BALKE 

I 



NOTE: E-ih;d;+ ‘8” 

1, DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED. 

2. BEARINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE RECORD PL4T OF CURVE TABLE 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 

“TOWN 8 RIVER ESTATES SECTION I- UNIT A”. AS RECORDED FLORIDA CERTIFICATE NO. 5949 
IN PLAT BOOK 12 AT PAGE 143. LEE COUNTY RECORDS. AND CURVE 1 LENGTH 1 RADlUS 1 DELTA 1 CHORD BEARING 1 CHORD DIST. 
THE NORTH L,NE OF LOT 17 BLOCK “D” TO BEAR N 72’17’00” W. c1 1 135.33’ 1 “,‘,f; 1 22’19’~ 1 N43’49’4vE 1 132.49 NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ThE ORIGINAL 

c2 1 41.94 1 1 105~38’11’ 1 N02*1031’E I 41.43’ RAISED SEAL OF A FLORlDA LlCENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. 

HARRY 8 PAM 
BALKE 


